lease liabilities have changed during the year is also present-

ed in Note G29 Additional cash flow statement disclosures.
For a maturity analysis of lease liabilities, refer to Note G26

Financial risks and financial policies.
In addition to the information presented in the tables on the

preceding page, Ambea has concluded rental contracts for

nursing homes that will be constructed during the 2020-2022

period. These contracts will be included in lease liabilities

as the residential facilities are handed over. These contracts

are expected to generate a future cash outflow of SEK 3,529
million.

The table below shows costs on the income statement attrib-

utable to leases that have not been recognised on the con-

solidated balance sheet. Short-term rents mainly pertain to

rental apartments with a notice period of a few months, and

costs for contracts that were purchased in 2019 and classified
as short-term leases.

SEK million 2019

Short-term rents -139

Low-value leases -78

Information about other disclosure requirements of IFRS 16

Transition effects of IFRS 16

SEK million
31 Dec 2018

according to IAS 17
Change due

to IFRS 16
1 Jan 2019

under IFRS 16

Goodwill and intangible assets 4,493 – 4,493

Tangible assets 211 -80 131

Right-of-use assets – 3,352 3,352

Deferred tax assets 35 8 43

Non-current receivables 91 – 91

Total fixed assets 4,830 3,280 8,110

Total current assets 993 0 993

Total assets 5,823 3,280 9,103

Total equity 2,725 -34 2,691

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 614 -43 571

Lease liability – 2,909 2,909

Other non-current liabilities 131 – 131

Total non-current liabilities 745 2,866 3,611

Current interest-bearing liabilities 37 -37 0

Lease liability – 485 485

Current liabilities/Accrued expenses and deferred income 2,316 – 2,316

Total current liabilities 2,353 448 2,801

Total equity and liabilities 5,823 3,280 9,103

Disclosures IAS 17

SEK million 2018

Lease payments for operating leases
Lease payments expensed during the financial year -554

Agreed future lease payments -3,872

Disclosures IAS 17

SEK million 2018

Remaining rental expenses for current rental contracts
Within 1 year 528

From 1 to 4 years 1,266

5 years and longer 2,078

Total 3,872

 AMBEA 2019 ANNUAL REPORT • 81

NOTES FOR THE GROUP

2019 2018

SEK million
Salaries and

other remuneration

Social security
costs (of which
pension costs)

Salaries and
other remuneration

Social security
costs (of which
pension costs)

Parent Company